CAN-2084C User’s Manual (Version 1.00, Sep/2018) ------------- 1
CANopen Slave Device
CAN-2084C
Application User’s Manual
Warranty
All products manufactured by ICP DAS are under warranty regarding
defective materials for a period of one year from the date of delivery to
the original purchaser.

Up/Down Counting mode.
Counter Type
Type Code Input Type Number of counter sets
00 Dir/Pulse Counting Mode 4
01 Up/Down Counting Mode 4
02 Frequency Mode 8
03  (Default) Up Counting Mode 8
CAN-2084C User’s Manual (Version 1.00, Sep/2018) ------------- 23
04 Quadrant Counting Mode 4
Counter Value Entry
Idx Sidx Description Type Attr Default
3000h 0h Number of entries UNSIGNED 8 RO 8h
 1h Channel 0 counter value UNSIGNED 32 RO 0
 … … … … …
 8h Channel 7 counter value UNSIGNED 32 RO 0
Overflow Value Entry
Idx Sidx Description Type Attr Default
3001h 0h Number of entries UNSIGNED 8 RO 8h
 1h Channel 0 overflow value UNSIGNED 32 RO 0
 … … … … …
 8h Channel 7 overflow value UNSIGNED 32 RO 0
Clear Counter Value Entry
Idx Sidx Description Type Attr Default
3002h 0h Number of entries UNSIGNED 8 RO 8h
 1h Clear Channel 0 counter value UNSIGNED 8 WO ---
 … … … … …
 8h Clear Channel 7 counter value UNSIGNED 8 WO ---
Edge Type Entry
Idx Sidx Description Type Attr Default
3003h 0h Number of entries UNSIGNED 8 RO 8h
 1h Channel 0 Edge type UNSIGNED 32 RW 0
 … … … … …
 8h Channel 7 Edge type UNSIGNED 32 RW 0
Edge Type
Type Code Edge Type
0 (default) Falling
1 Rising
Frequency Mode Entry
Idx Sidx Description Type Attr Default
3004h 0h Number of entries UNSIGNED 8 RO 8h
 1h Channel 0 Frequency mode UNSIGNED 32 RW 0
 … … … … …
CAN-2084C User’s Manual (Version 1.00, Sep/2018) ------------- 24
 8h Channel 7 Frequency mode UNSIGNED 32 RW 0
Note: When user set 2004 to 02(Frequency mode), user can use 3004
to determine which mode you want
Frequency Mode
Type Code Frequency Mode
0 (default) Normal mode
1 High speed mode
Frequency Time Out Value Entry
Idx Sidx Description Type Attr Default

Index Subindex Description Factory
Default
2004h 1~8 Counter type code for channel 0 ~ 7 03h
3000h 1~8 Counter value 0
3001h 1~8 Overflow value 0
3002h 1~8 Clear counter value --
3003h 1~8 Edge mode 0
3004h 1~8 Frequency mode 0
3005h 1~8 Frequency time out value BB8h
3006h 1~8 Low pass filter 0
3007h 1~8 Low pass filter time 1
3008h 1~8 Input signal model 1
CAN-2084C User’s Manual (Version 1.00, Sep/2018) ------------- 26
3.3  Application Object
Type code of CAN-2084C module (0x2004)
The user can read the object with index 2004h and subindex 1~8 to get the
Counter type of the channel 0~7. If the user wants to change the Counter type,
write the type code to the object with index 2004h and subindex 1~8. For
example, if the node ID of CAN-2084C is 1, the following command would be
used:
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 2F 04 20 01 01 00 00 00
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 60 04 20 01 -- -- -- --
Counter Value (0x3000)
Reading the object with index 3000h and subindex 1~8 to get the Counter
value of the channel 0~7.
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 40 00 30 01 00 00 00 00
SDO server
(CAN-2084C)
SDO client
SDO server
(CAN-2084C)
SDO client
SDO server
(CAN-2084C)
SDO client
CAN-2084C User’s Manual (Version 1.00, Sep/2018) ------------- 27
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 43 00 30 01 00 00 00 00
Overflow value (0x3001)
Reading the object with index 3001h and subindex 1~8 to get the Overflow
value of the channel 0~7.
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 40 01 30 01 00 00 00 00
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 43 01 30 01 00 00 00 00
Clear Counter Value (0x3002)